of equity from a 200 basis point immediate parallel increase or decrease in interest rates. Similar to the
simulation analysis above, due to the current low level of interest rates, the economic value of equity analyses
below reflect an interest rate scenario of an immediate 25 basis point drop, to zero percent, while the rising
interest rate scenario reflects an immediate 200 basis point rise.

Sensitivity of Economic Value of Equity to Changes in Interest Rates
(in millions)
December 31 2010 2009

Amount % Amount %

Change in Interest Rates:
+200 basis points $ 435 5 $ 329 3
-25 basis points (to zero percent) (100) (1) (91) (1)

Corporate policy limits adverse change in the estimated market value change in the economic value of
equity to 15 percent of the base economic value of equity. The Corporation was within this policy parameter at
December 31, 2010. The change in the sensitivity of the economic value of equity to a 200 basis point parallel
increase in rates between December 31, 2009 and December 31, 2010 was primarily driven by core deposit
growth and lower shareholders’ equity levels due to the redemption of preferred stock.

LOAN MATURITIES AND INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY

Loans Maturing

(in millions)
December 31, 2010

Within One
Year (a)

After One
But Within
Five Years

After
Five Years Total

Commercial loans $ 17,477 $ 4,299 $ 369 $ 22,145
Real estate construction loans 1,610 591 52 2,253
Commercial mortgage loans 4,779 4,143 845 9,767
International loans 1,035 93 4 1,132

Total $ 24,901 $ 9,126 $ 1,270 $ 35,297

Sensitivity of loans to changes in interest rates:
Predetermined (fixed) interest rates $ 3,563 $ 823
Floating interest rates 5,563 447

Total $ 9,126 $ 1,270
(a) Includes demand loans, loans having no stated repayment schedule or maturity and overdrafts.

The Corporation uses investment securities and derivative instruments, predominantly interest rate swaps,
as asset and liability management tools with the overall objective of managing the volatility of net interest
income from changes in interest rates. Swaps modify the interest rate characteristics of certain assets and
liabilities (e.g., from a floating rate to a fixed rate, from a fixed rate to a floating rate or from one floating-rate
index to another). These tools assist management in achieving the desired interest rate risk management

[…]

invested in certain collective investment and mutual funds, common stocks, U.S. Treasury and other U.S.
government agency securities, and corporate and municipal bonds and notes. The rate of compensation increase
is based on reviewing recent annual pension-eligible compensation increases as well as the expectation of future
increases. The Corporation reviews its pension plan assumptions on an annual basis with its actuarial consultants
to determine if the assumptions are reasonable and adjusts the assumptions to reflect changes in future
expectations.

The assumptions used to calculate 2011 expense for the defined benefit pension plans were a discount
rate of 5.51 percent, a long-term rate of return on plan assets of 7.75 percent and a rate of compensation increase
of 4.0 percent. Defined benefit pension expense in 2011 is expected to be approximately $48 million, an increase
of $18 million from the $30 million recorded in 2010, primarily driven by declines in the discount rate and in the
expected long-term rate of return on plan assets.

66

Changing the 2011 key actuarial assumptions discussed above by 25 basis points would have the
following impact on defined benefit pension expense in 2011:

25 Basis Point
(in millions) Increase Decrease

Key Actuarial Assumption
Discount rate $ (7.4) $ 7.4
Long-term rate of return (3.7) 3.7
Rate of compensation increase 2.3 (2.3)

If the assumed long-term return on plan assets differs from the actual return on plan assets, the asset gains
or losses are incorporated in the market-related value of plan assets, which is used to determine the expected
return on assets. The market-related value of plan assets is determined by amortizing the current year’s
investment gains and losses (the actual investment return net of the expected investment return) over five years.
The amortization adjustment cannot exceed 10 percent of the fair value of assets.

The expected return on plan assets is calculated based on the market-related value of the assets at the